



To: **The Romanian Financial Supervisory Authority**
Financial Instruments and Investments Sector
The Bucharest Stock Exchange
Regulated Spot Market, Category Int'l (Shares)

From **DIGI COMMUNICATIONS N.V.**

CURRENT REPORT

pursuant to Law no. 24/2017 on issuers of financial instruments and market operations and to the Romanian Financial Supervisory Authority Regulation no. 5/2018 on issuers and operations with securities, as subsequently amended and supplemented and the provisions of Article 99 of the Bucharest Stock Exchange Code, Title II, Issuers and Financial Instruments

Report date: 14 August 2024

Name of the issuing entity: **DIGI COMMUNICATIONS N.V.** (the “Company”)

Statutory seat: Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Visiting address: Bucharest, 75 Dr. N. Staicovici, Forum 2000 Building,
Phase I, 4th floor, 5th District, Romania

Phone/Fax number: +4031.400.65.05/ +4031.400.65.06

Registration number with The Netherlands Chamber of Commerce Business Register and Dutch Legal Entities and Partnerships Identification Number (RSIN): Registration number with The Netherlands Chamber of Commerce Business Register: 34132532/29.03.2000
RSIN: 808800322

Romanian Tax Registration Code: RO 37449310

Share Capital: EUR 6,810,042.52

Number of shares in issue: 100,000,000 (out of which (i) 64,556,028 class A shares with a nominal value of ten eurocents (€ 0.10) each and (ii) 35,443,972 class B shares, with a nominal value of one eurocent (€ 0.01) each)

Number of listed shares: 35,443,972 class B shares

Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange, Main Segment, Category Int'l (Shares)

Important events to be reported: Availability of H1 2024 financial report.

Digi Communications N.V. ("DIGI") informs the shareholders and investors that the **H1 2024 financial report** is available starting 14 August 2024, on the company's website (www.digi-communications.ro), at section Investor Relations/Financial reports.

Digi Communications N.V. reports consolidated revenues and other income of 921.3 million euros, adjusted EBITDA (excluding IFRS 16) of 284.6 million euros in the first six months of 2024

- Digi Communications consolidated revenues increased 13.4% year-on-year in Q2 2024, reaching EUR 474.7 million, resulting in EUR 921.3 million in revenues generated in 6M 2024 (+13% vs 6M 2023).
- Adjusted EBITDA (excluding the impact of IFRS 16) reached EUR 144.7 million in Q2 2024, a 15.6% year-on-year increase based on the expansion of the customer base, contributing to the result for 6M 2024 of EUR 284.6 million (+19.3% vs 6M 2023).
- A significant rise in revenue-generating units (RGUs) across all three markets, overpassing the historic milestone of 25 million RGUs — a 14% increase year-over-year (YoY)—spanning mobile, fixed internet, Pay TV, and fixed telephony services.

Digi Communications N.V., one of the leading European telecommunications companies, listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, reports consolidated revenues (including revenues and other income) of EUR 474.7 million in the second quarter of 2024, a 13.4% increase compared to the same period of the previous year. Adjusted EBITDA increased by 16.5% compared to the result from Q2 2023, reaching EUR 170.2 million. Adjusted EBITDA, excluding the impact of IFRS 16, increased 15.6% year-on-year to EUR 144.7 million.

This performance is underpinned by solid growth in strategic markets and aligns with the management's projections for the first half of 2024. Consequently, in the first semester of 2024, the Group recorded consolidated revenues of EUR 921.3 million, an 13% increase versus 6M 2023, adjusted EBITDA of EUR 333.3 million (+19.1% vs 6M 2023) and adjusted EBITDA excluding the IFRS 16 impact of EUR 284.6 million (+19.3% vs 6M 2023).

Serghei Bulgac, CEO of Digi Communications, stated: *"We are thrilled with the sustained strong performance of our Group across all our markets. The first half of the year marked a significant milestone as we surpassed 25 million customers, driven by an impressive year-on-year increase in the Spanish market of 23.2% in the mobile segment and 50.6% in broadband. Our most recent initiatives will further fuel this momentum in the future as we are now well-positioned to transition from a mobile virtual network operator to a full-fledged mobile network operator in Spain, allowing us to roll out our own mobile network. Additionally, our newly announced strategic acquisitions will enable us to solidify our position in both well-established and emerging markets, supporting our organic growth trajectory. This expanding geographic diversification, strong growth prospects, and balanced leverage are key assets for our Group. We are happy that these major advantages of our business model were also recognized by Fitch Ratings, which recently assigned Digi Communications a 'BB'/Stable rating."*

In Q2 2024, Digi Communications continued its growth trajectory across all service portfolios, registering a 14% YoY increase, reaching 25.534 million RGUs across Romania, Spain, and Italy. The company's diverse offerings include mobile and fixed-line telephony, broadband data services, and Pay TV. In Romania, Digi operates a state-of-the-art fibre optic network for fixed and mobile telecommunication, broadband and entertainment solutions. In Spain, Digi provides mobile, broadband, and fixed-line services, and in Italy, the Group offers mobile services.

The mobile division delivered the most revenue-generating user agreements (RGUs) within the Group, accounting for 47% of the overall RGUs in the three markets. Maintaining its momentum from past

quarters, in Q2 2024, the mobile segment saw the RGUs climb to 11.961 million, a 19% YoY increase, covering mobile telephony clients across Romania, Spain, and Italy.

In **Romania**, the mobile service segment reached 6.207 million RGUs as of the end of Q2 2024, an increase of 15.1% compared to Q2 2023. Fixed internet services registered a growth of 7.3% YoY in Q2 2024, up to 4.712 million RGUs, while the Pay-TV services (cable and satellite) segment increased by 3.5% compared to Q2 2023, up to 5.773 million RGUs. The total number of RGUs in the Romanian market amounted to 17.561 million customers as of the end of Q2 2024, a 8% YoY increase.

Spanish operations continued to grow well into Q2 2024, with the number of users of fixed services, internet, and mobile telephony increasing by 30.1% compared to Q2 2023 to 7.517 million RGUs. Mobile users increased by 23.2% to 5.298 million RGUs, while broadband users increased by 50.6% YoY, to 1.675 million RGU. An important development in the Spanish market was the signing, in July 2024, by Digi Spain, of the national roaming agreement (NRA) and a RAN sharing agreement with Telefónica for a period of 16 years. These agreements, effective from January 1st, 2025, will replace the existing MVNO agreement and include the sharing of mobile spectrum in the 3,500 MHz frequency band. Digi Spain has also entered a 10-year fixed broadband bitstream wholesale agreement with Telefónica, with an option to extend. These agreements, along with the recent spectrum license purchase in Spain, will allow Digi to transition from a mobile virtual network operator (MVNO) to a mobile network operator (MNO) and roll out its own mobile network in the country.

In **Italy**, mobile users increased by 16.6% YoY, reaching 456K RGUs as of the end of Q2 2024.

In terms of new territories, Digi's strategic initiatives in **Portugal** and **Belgium** are paving the way for future expansions. Digi's local subsidiaries are preparing to launch commercial services in these two markets in 2024. Moreover, in early August, it was announced that Digi Portugal entered into a share purchase agreement to acquire 100% of the shares of Cabonitel S.A. The acquisition includes Nowo Communications, S.A., Portugal's fourth-largest mobile and fixed telecom operator, wholly owned by Cabonitel. Nowo Communications serves approximately 270,000 mobile telephony clients and 130,000 fixed telecommunications clients nationwide. The completion of the transaction is subject to clearance from the Portuguese competition authority.

Commercial indicators by market (RGU 000's)	Q2'24	Q2'23	Change (%)
Romania	17,561	16,271	8%
Mobile services	6,207	5,391	15.1%
Pay-TV	5,773	5,580	3.5%
Broadband	4,712	4,391	7.3%
Fixed telephony	869	909	-4.4%
Spain	7,517	5,776	30.1%
Mobile services	5,298	4,300	23.2%
Broadband	1,675	1,112	50.6%
Fixed telephony	544	364	49.5%
Italy	456	391	16.6%
Mobile services	456	391	16.6%
TOTAL	25,534	22,438	13.8%

For details regarding the H1 2024 financial report please visit our site: <https://www.digi-communications.ro/en/investor-relations>

For additional information, please contact us at investor.relations@digi-communications.ro

Serghei Bulgac,

Chief Executive Officer